

No. 23A82

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

APPLICANTS,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

**BRIEF FOR FIREARMS REGULATORY ACCOUNTABILITY
COALITION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO THE
EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY THE VACATUR OF THE
FINAL RULE**

Stephen J. Obermeier
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Faucette
Jeremy J. Broggi
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 719-7000
Email: sobermeier@wiley.law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Congress Authorized Reviewing Courts to Vacate Unlawful Agency
 Rules. 4

 A. The Court Should Not Use Its Emergency Docket To Unsettle
 Administrative Law..... 4

 B. The Lower Courts Have Correctly Interpreted “Set Aside.” 6

 II. The Rule At Issue Here Is Precisely The Type That The APA Instructs
 Courts To Vacate..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	2, 9
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Britto v. Garland</i> , No. 2:23-cv-019-Z (N.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2023).....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	11
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	1, 5
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	4
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Cream Wipt Food Prods. Co. v. Fed. Sec. Adm’r</i> , 187 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1951).....	7
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Massachusetts ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley</i> , 170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....	10
<i>Jarrell v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 326 (2006) (en banc)	7

<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	5
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	6
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	1, 9, 13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	7
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. FMCSA</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	2, 13
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)	5, 8
<i>United Steel v. MSHA</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4, 6, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	8
Executive Materials	
Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (2022).....	10, 11
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	7
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Vacatur, Nationwide Injunctions, and the Evolving APA</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1997 (2023).....	8
